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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 132

  ANSWERED ON 09/12/2025


ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER MGNREGS


*132. Shri Harish Chandra Meena:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated and released to each State and Union Territory under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural

Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) during the financial year 2025-26;

(b) the percentage of the allocated funds utilized so far;

(c) the details and total number of individual beneficiaries getting employment under MGNREGS in Rajasthan during the financial year 2024-25; and

(d) the details of gender-wise distribution of beneficiaries in Tonk-SawaiMadhopurLokSabha Constituency of Rajasthan during the financial year 2024-25?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SHIVRAJ SINGH CHOUHAN)


(a) to (d):       A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *132 TO BE ANSWERED ON

09.12.2025REGARDING “ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER MGNREGS”


(a):     Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee

Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) is a demand driven wage employment scheme. There is no State/UT-wise allocation of funds under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS.


State/Union Territory (UT)-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the current financial year 2025-26

(as on 03.12.2025) are given at Annexure-I.

(b):    As of 03.12.2025, the percentage of utilised funds under the

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS against the allocated budget of Rs. 86,000 crore stands at 81.49%.

(c): During the financial year 2024-25, a total of 77.23 lakh workers availed employment in Rajasthan under the Scheme. District-wise details are given at Annexure-II.


(d):    Gender-wise number of workers who availed employment in

Tonk-SawaiMadhopurLokSabha Constituency of Rajasthan under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the last financial year 2024-25 is given below:

SI. No.
District of

Rajasthan

Number of workers who availed

employment

Male Female Transgender Total

1 SawaiMadhopur 28022 48648          0 76670

2 Tonk 54213 81103         0 135316

  Total 130883 81,103         0 211986

   (As per NREGASoft)


*****
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of LokSabha Starred

Question No. 132 dated 09.12.2025.


State/Union Territory (UT)-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS during the current financial year 2025-26 (as on 03.12.2025). (Rs. in

crores)

 Sl. No. States/UTs Total fund release

1 Andhra Pradesh 6266.58

2 Arunachal Pradesh 513.98

3 Assam  1508.40

4 Bihar  7227.79

5 Chhattisgarh 2295.02

6 Goa 2.55

7 Gujarat T800.57

8 Haryana  432.83

9 Himachal Pradesh 814.13

10 Jammu & Kashmir  1068.36

11 Jharkhand  2571.91

12 Karnataka 2989.93

13 Kerala 2816.58

14 Madhya Pradesh  4581.54

15 Maharashtra 5941.23

16 Manipur 917.06

17 Meghalaya  889.59

18 Mizoram 370.91

19 Nagaland 316.68

20 Odisha 3022.79

21 Punjab  891.00

22 Rajasthan 5505.17

23 Sikkim 98.69

24 Tamil Nadu 6493.17

25 Telangana 2314.17

26 Tripura 659.16

27 Uttar Pradesh 8288.07

28 Uttarakhand 359.02

29 West Bengal* *

30 Puducherry 22.70

31 Ladakh 56.16

32 Andaman & Nicobar 1.47

33 Lakshadweep  0.00

34 Dadra & Nagar Haveli & Daman & Diu 3.10

  Total 70,040.35

* Release of funds under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment

Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) to the State of West Bengal has been stopped since 09th March, 2022, as per the provisions of Section 27 of the

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005, due to non-

compliance of the directives of the Central Government.
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 Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of LokSabha Starred

Question No. 132 dated 09.12.2025.

District-wise details of workers availed employment in Rajasthan in

FY 2024-25 (Figure in lakh)

SI.

No

District of

Rajasthan

Number of workers who availed

employment

1 Ajmer 3.81

2 Alwar 1.06

3 Banswara 5.31

4 Baran 1.98

5 Barmer 6.90

6 Bharatpur 1.21

7 Bhilwara 4.63

8 Bikaner 2.89

9 Bundi 1.45

10 Chittorgarh 1.48

11 Churu 2.45

12 Dausa 0.65

13 Dholpur 0.51

14 Dungarpur 4.54

15 Hanumangarh 2.07

16 Jaipur 1.23

17 Jaisalmer 1.82

18 Jalore 1.55

19 Jhalawar 3.40

20 Jhunjhunu 0.42

21 Jodhpur 3.37

22 Karauli 0.97

23 Kota 1.25

24 Nagaur 5.17

25 Pali 2.03

26 Pratapgarh 2.90

27 Rajsamand 1.70

28 SawaiMadhopur 0.77

29 Sikar 0.74

30 Sirohi 1.22

31 Sri Ganganagar 2.56

32 Tonk 1.35

33 Udaipur 3.85

  Total 77.23

(As per NREGASoft)
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*****

